

SR1052

LRB101 20873 ECR 70725 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the passing of Edwin T. "Peter" Bull Jr. of Lockport 4 and Joliet, who passed away on February 7, 2020; and

5 WHEREAS, Edwin Bull was born to Edwin Sr. and Lillian 6 Kieble Bull in Iowa on May 28, 1940; he married Darlene Grybash 7 in February of 1964; he attended several local colleges and 8 worked with his dad at Bull Towing Co. and then at Universal 9 Lockport & T-Corp; and

10 WHEREAS, Edwin Bull belonged to a local ham radio club, the 11 Joliet Elks, and the New Lenox Writer's Group; he was also a 12 member of the St. Patrick's Catholic Church in Joliet for over 13 50 years; and

14 WHEREAS, Edwin Bull enjoyed drawing, painting, and writing 15 and had a number of books self-published; and

16 WHEREAS, Edwin Bull is survived by his loving wife, Darlene 17 Grybash Bull; his children, Edwin (Theresa) Bull III and 18 Darlene Ann (Jerry) Huston; and his adored grandsons, Samuel, 19 Joshua, Nicholas, Timothy, and Stephen Bull; therefore, be it

20

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST GENERAL

SR1052 -2- LRB101 20873 ECR 70725 r ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of Edwin T. "Peter" Bull Jr. and extend our sincere condolences to his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it further

5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 6 presented to the family of Edwin Bull as an expression of our 7 deepest sympathy.